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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band
Band

width

Modu

lation

Chann

el

RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-51.78 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.07 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.01 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.75 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.23 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.4 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.03 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.93 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.79 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-51.93 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.24 PASS
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-47.52 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.94 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.72 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.61 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-53.19 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.65 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.49 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-51.42 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.19 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-47.32 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.54 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.72 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-49 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-51.22 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-47.72 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.17 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-47.13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.54 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-51.95 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 Range2:1000 -46.43 PASS
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~3000MHz

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-47.69 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.95 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.76 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-49 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.3 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-47.02 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.77 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.66 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.98 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-49.26 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.92 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.34 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.89 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.61 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.09 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-53.4 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.84 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-47.66 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.21 PASS
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.74 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-47.4 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.74 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-47.03 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.37 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.12 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-47 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.57 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.76 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.31 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.87 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.91 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.52 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.68 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-52.39 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-47.04 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.67 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
Range1:30~1

000MHz
-51.75 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
Range2:1000

~3000MHz
-46.51 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
Range3:3000

~26500MHz
-48.34 PASS



Report No. EED32N80998107 Page 95 of 145

Test Graphs
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability

Test Result

Voltage

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulatio

n
Channe

l
RB

Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm)

Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -13.83 -0.005526 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -2.97 -0.001187 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 4.06 0.001622 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VL NT 6.23 0.002458 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VN NT 4.46 0.001759 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VH NT -10.04 -0.003961 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 7.03 0.002738 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -11.15 -0.004343 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VH NT -6.52 -0.002539 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -9.96 -0.003980 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -9.69 -0.003872 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VH NT -14.49 -0.005790 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VL NT -3.14 -0.001239 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VN NT -11.35 -0.004477 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VH NT 5.75 0.002268 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VL NT -5.99 -0.002333 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -7.96 -0.003100 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VH NT -7.60 -0.002960 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -8.84 -0.003529 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -13.79 -0.005505 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -14.29 -0.005705 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -9.91 -0.003909 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VN NT -11.95 -0.004714 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VH NT 7.92 0.003124 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VL NT 12.00 0.004678 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -4.21 -0.001641 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VH NT -5.98 -0.002331 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -10.77 -0.004299 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -9.57 -0.003820 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VH NT 5.66 0.002259 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VL NT 2.11 0.000832 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VN NT 8.44 0.003329 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VH NT 3.97 0.001566 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VL NT -7.08 -0.002760 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VN NT 7.07 0.002756 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VH NT -5.39 -0.002101 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VL NT 7.85 0.003131 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 10.34 0.004124 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VH NT -4.59 -0.001831 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -6.75 -0.002663 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -4.83 -0.001905 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VH NT 5.34 0.002107 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VL NT -11.00 -0.004293 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VN NT -15.54 -0.006064 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VH NT -14.91 -0.005819 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VL NT 3.58 0.001428 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VN NT -11.35 -0.004526 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 5.51 0.002197 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VL NT 6.00 0.002367 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VN NT 8.68 0.003424 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VH NT 8.58 0.003385 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VL NT -9.68 -0.003778 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VN NT -10.75 -0.004195 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 5.04 0.001967 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VL NT -5.93 -0.002363 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VN NT -4.60 -0.001833 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VH NT -5.78 -0.002303 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VL NT -11.61 -0.004580 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -6.57 -0.002592 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -8.74 -0.003448 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VL NT -12.39 -0.004840 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VN NT -15.23 -0.005949 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VH NT -6.47 -0.002527 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VL NT -15.31 -0.006100 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VN NT -6.25 -0.002490 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 10.67 0.004251 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VL NT -9.25 -0.003649 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VN NT 2.94 0.001160 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -9.51 -0.003751 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VL NT -11.84 -0.004625 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VN NT -7.90 -0.003086 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VH NT -12.13 -0.004738 ±2.5 PASS

Temperature

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulatio

n
Channe

l
RB

Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm)

Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 7.88 0.003149 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 8.48 0.003389 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.73 -0.004288 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 5.22 0.002086 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.04 -0.002014 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -6.44 -0.002540 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 -13.16 -0.005191 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.77 -0.002671 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.76 -0.004245 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 4.48 0.001767 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.80 -0.001091 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 4.71 0.001834 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.48 -0.003303 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.61 -0.003743 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 6.44 0.002508 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.01 -0.002801 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -14.67 -0.005862 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.23 -0.002490 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.38 -0.005746 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.60 -0.003836 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.73 -0.002260 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.54 -0.002974 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.34 -0.002501 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.02 -0.002375 ±2.5 PASS



Report No. EED32N80998107 Page 143 of 145

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.37 -0.002513 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.77 -0.001858 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.04 -0.002352 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.71 -0.001445 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.12 -0.003163 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.13 -0.001998 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.07 -0.004020 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 7.90 0.003154 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.38 -0.001349 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -15.99 -0.006383 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.65 -0.003852 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -12.39 -0.004888 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.47 -0.003341 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 3.75 0.001479 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.33 -0.002892 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.67 -0.005787 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.77 -0.002639 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -14.43 -0.005626 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.64 -0.001809 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.85 -0.002671 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.96 -0.005832 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.34 -0.002132 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.32 -0.002523 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.43 -0.001369 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.73 -0.003485 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.16 -0.005253 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 4.30 0.001696 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 1.50 0.000592 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.75 -0.002268 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 4.09 0.001613 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.04 -0.002777 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 7.72 0.003010 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.75 -0.001072 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.93 -0.002702 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 5.44 0.002121 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.03 -0.003520 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -6.78 -0.002704 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.16 -0.002855 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 6.73 0.002684 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.13 -0.004040 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 7.36 0.002935 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 6.23 0.002458 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.12 -0.002809 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 3.88 0.001531 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.41 -0.002529 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 4.72 0.001862 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.82 -0.003442 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 4.68 0.001826 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 -9.04 -0.003528 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 -8.12 -0.003169 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.29 -0.005186 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 9.32 0.003717 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.15 -0.002851 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -8.82 -0.003517 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -13.37 -0.005332 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -9.15 -0.003649 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -6.45 -0.002544 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -10.99 -0.004335 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 8.92 0.003519 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.42 -0.003716 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -10.03 -0.003957 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 -12.85 -0.005015 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.04 -0.002747 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 -7.95 -0.003102 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.44 -0.002123 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -14.92 -0.005822 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -6.78 -0.002701 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.22 -0.002478 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -4.90 -0.001952 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -6.04 -0.002406 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 4.60 0.001833 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -6.51 -0.002568 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -10.19 -0.004020 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.32 -0.002493 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -14.36 -0.005665 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.60 -0.002209 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.98 -0.003898 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.73 -0.005363 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -15.57 -0.006082 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -6.69 -0.002613 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 3.41 0.001332 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -7.82 -0.003116 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -5.65 -0.002251 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -12.65 -0.005040 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -10.80 -0.004303 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -7.95 -0.003167 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -10.29 -0.004059 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -5.41 -0.002134 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -5.92 -0.002335 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -8.09 -0.003191 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -7.96 -0.003140 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 -13.07 -0.005105 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.40 -0.001328 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.69 -0.002613 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -17.31 -0.006762 ±2.5 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.33 -0.005988 ±2.5 PASS

*** End of Report ***


